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IN THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT, 

R.S.O. 1990, c. S.5, AS AMENDED 

 

- and - 

 

IN THE MATTER OF 

CRYSTAL WEALTH MANAGEMENT SYSTEM LIMITED 

 

TEMPORARY ORDER 

(Subsections 127(1) and 127(5)) 

      

 

WHEREAS: 

1.  it appears to the Ontario Securities Commission (the “Commission”) that: 

a. Crystal Wealth Management System Limited (“Crystal Wealth”) is a Burlington-

based Ontario corporation, registered in the categories of Exempt Market Dealer 

(“EMD”), Investment Fund Manager (“IFM”), Portfolio Manager (“PM”) and 

Commodity Trading Manager; 

b. Crystal Wealth is the trustee, IFM, PM and promoter, and for some funds is also 

the commodity trading manager, for the following 15 investment funds, which are 

structured as open-ended mutual fund trusts:  

Crystal Wealth Media Strategy  

Crystal Wealth Mortgage Strategy 

Crystal Enlightened Resource & Precious Metal Fund 

Crystal Wealth Medical Strategy  

Crystal Wealth Enlightened Factoring Strategy  

ACM Growth Fund 

ACM Income Fund 

Crystal Wealth High Yield Mortgage Strategy  

Crystal Enlightened Bullion Fund  

Absolute Sustainable Dividend Fund  
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Absolute Sustainable Property Fund  

Crystal Wealth Enlightened Hedge Fund  

Crystal Wealth Infrastructure Strategy  

Crystal Wealth Conscious Capital Strategy  

Crystal Wealth Retirement One Fund  

 

   (collectively the “Crystal Wealth Funds”); 

 

c. Clayton Smith (“Smith”) is an Ontario resident and is the sole officer and director 

of Crystal Wealth. Smith is registered in Ontario as a dealing representative, an 

advising representative in the category of PM, an advising representative in the 

category of Commodity Trading Manager, and as Crystal Wealth’s Chief 

Compliance Officer (“CCO”) and Ultimate Designated Person (“UDP”); 

d. CLJ Everest Ltd, (“CLJ Everest”) is an Ontario company, with a registered office 

in Burlington. Smith is the sole officer and director of CLJ Everest. CLJ Everest 

holds 28.26% of Crystal Wealth’s shares and 100% of the shares of 1150752 

Ontario Limited (“115 Limited”); 

e. 115 Limited holds 63.5% of Crystal Wealth’s outstanding shares; 

f. Smith and Crystal Wealth (collectively, the “Respondents”) may have participated 

in a course of conduct relating to securities that they knew or reasonably ought to 

have known perpetrated a fraud contrary to subsection 126.1(1)(b) of the 

Securities Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. S.5, as amended (the “Act”); failed to act fairly, 

honestly and in good faith with clients, contrary to section 2.1 of Rule 31-505 – 

Conditions of Registration; and failed to comply with the standard of care 

expected of an IFM under section 116 of the Act;  

g. Crystal Wealth may have failed to comply with the Funds’ obligations to deliver 

the Funds’ audited financial statements for the calendar year ending December 31, 

2016, according to sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.11 of National Instrument 81-106 – 

Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure; 

h. Crystal Wealth may have failed to comply with its obligations to file its audited 

financial statements in compliance with subsection 21.10(3) of the Act and 
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sections 12.10(2), 12.12, 12.13 and 12.14 of National Instrument 31-103 – 

Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registration Obligations;  

i. Crystal Wealth and Smith may have acted contrary to the public interest.  

j. Smith may have authorized, permitted or acquiesced in Crystal Wealth’s 

contraventions of the Act and if so, may be deemed to have failed to comply with 

Ontario securities law pursuant to section 129.2 of the Act;  

k. Staff are conducting an investigation into the conduct described above; 

2. the Commission is of the opinion that the time required to conclude a hearing could be 

prejudicial to the public interest as set out in subsection 127(5) of the Act; 

3. the Commission is of the opinion that it is in the public interest to make this Order; 

4. by Authorization Order made March 24, 2017, pursuant to subsection 3.5(3) of the Act, 

each of Maureen Jensen, Monica Kowal, D. Grant Vingoe, Philip Anisman, Robert P. 

Hutchison, Janet Leiper, Timothy Moseley, and Mark J. Sandler, acting alone, is 

authorized to make orders under section 127 of the Act. 

 

IT IS ORDERED pursuant to section 127 of the Act that: 

 

1. pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 2.1 of subsection 127(1), all trading, including 

redemptions and distributions, or acquisitions of the securities of Crystal Wealth Funds 

shall cease;  

2. pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 2.1 of subsection 127(1) all trading in securities held by 

the Crystal Wealth Funds, or the acquisition of securities by Crystal Wealth on behalf of 

the Crystal Wealth Funds shall cease;  

3. pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 2.1 of subsection 127(1), the trading in or the acquisition of 

any securities or derivatives by Smith, CLJ Everest and 115 Limited shall cease; 

4. pursuant to subsection 127(2), as an exception to the prohibition on trading securities and 

derivatives in paragraph 3 above, Crystal Wealth in its capacity as portfolio manager for 

the Funds and Smith in his capacity as advising representative may, if in compliance with 

Ontario securities law, place orders to sell securities and derivatives already held as of the 

date of this temporary order by the Crystal Wealth Funds, or held by clients in 
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discretionary accounts for which Crystal Wealth is the portfolio manager (the “Managed 

Accounts”), provided that the sales occur through the facilities of a recognized exchange 

and all proceeds of such sales remain in the account of the respective Crystal Wealth Fund 

or Managed Account client for whom the order was placed until further order of the 

Commission; 

5. pursuant to subsection 127(2), the following terms and conditions apply to the registration 

of Crystal Wealth as an exempt market dealer:  

a. Crystal Wealth and any dealing representatives shall not accept any new money 

for investment from any existing clients, and shall not accept any new clients or 

open any new client accounts of any kind; 

6. pursuant to subsection 127(2), the following terms and conditions apply to the registration 

of Crystal Wealth as a portfolio manager and investment fund manager:  

a. Crystal Wealth’s activities as a portfolio manager and investment fund manager 

shall be applied exclusively to the Managed Accounts and to the Crystal Wealth 

Funds, subject to the restrictions on trading set out in paragraph 2 and the 

exception in paragraph 4; 

b. Crystal Wealth and any advising representatives shall not accept any new money 

for investment from any existing clients, shall not accept any new clients or open 

any new client accounts of any kind; 

7. pursuant to subsection 127(6) of the Act, this Order shall take effect immediately and 

shall expire on the 15th day after its making unless extended by the Commission.   

 

                     DATED at Toronto, this 6
th

 day of April, 2017. 

 

 

   “Maureen Jensen” 

 ________________________________ 


